

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RODNEY JONES,

Plaintiff,

-against-

SEAN COMBS, JUSTIN DIOR COMBS, CUBA
GOODING JR., LUCIAN CHARLES GRAINGE,
KRISTINA KHORRAM, LOVE RECORDS, MOTOWN
RECORDS, UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP, COMBS
GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, JOHN and JANE DOES 1-10
and ABC CORPORATIONS. 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No.: 24-cv-01457

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW**

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP

Donald S. Zakarin

James A. Janowitz

William L. Charron

Nicholas G. Saady

Alina Jamil Mian

7 Times Square, New York, NY 10036

Tel.: (212) 421-4100

Fax: (212) 798-6307

Attorneys for the UMG Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. SANCTIONS UNDER § 1927 AND THE COURT’S
 INHERENT POWER ARE FULLY WARRANTED2

 A. Rule 11 Does Not Preempt and Bar Other Sanctions2

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Were Entirely Without Colorable Basis4

 C. Blackburn Exhibited Bad Faith.....5

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	3
<i>Chatham Partners, Inc. v. Fid. and Deposit Co.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 12308, 2001 WL 1262960 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001)	3
<i>Galonsky v. Williams</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6207, 1997 WL 759445 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1997).....	4
<i>Pac. Electric Wire & Cable Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 9623 (JFK), 2005 WL 2036033 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005).....	10
<i>Reichmann v. Neumann</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Company, Inc. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</i> , 194 F. 3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 6
<i>Unite Here v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Zunzurovski v. Fisher et. al.</i> , No. 23-CV-10881 (DLC) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2024)	10
 <u>STATUTE & RULE</u>	
CPLR 11.....	<i>passim</i>
28 USC § 1927	<i>passim</i>
